and other investments.  Full deployment of the proceeds may take some time and the
Company will take a prudent approach to identifying and pursuing suitable investment
opportunities.

• Returns to investors will emanate from the capital growth of, and dividends from,
Excelsior’s portfolio of investee companies.

6.4 Effect on share structure

There will be no changes to any Shareholder’s shareholding in Excelsior due to the Proposed
Transaction

6.5 Effect on control of Excelsior

There will be no changes to the control of Excelsior due to the Proposed Transaction.

6.6 Details of changes to Excelsior Board

There will be no changes to Excelsior Board as part of, or in connection with, the Proposed
Transaction.

24

6.7 Financial effect of Proposed Transaction

The Proposed Transaction, if it is approved by Excelsior Shareholders and proceeds to
Completion, is anticipated to have the following effect (using the consolidated financial
statements of the Company as at 30 June 2023):

 Audited Audited   Un-Audited

A$m
Excelsior Group
Pre-Transaction

Change due to
sale of CMI
Operations

Cash Payment

1(Net of Fees)

2Post transaction
Pro-Forma

Balance Sheet
ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

22.8 (0.2) 89.0 111.6

Trade and other
receivables

20.8 (20.6) -- 0.2

Inventories 23.3 (23.3 -- (0.0)

Total Current Assets 66.9 (44.1) 89.0 111.8

Non-current assets

Financial assets 4.8 -- -- 4.8
Plant and equipment 3.1 (3.0) -- 0.0

Goodwill 6.8 (6.8) -- 0.0
Intangible assets 1.9 (1.9) -- 0.0

Intercompany loans -- (5.1) -- (5.1)
Deferred tax assets 0.2 (0.2) -- 0.0

Total Non-Current
Assets

16.9 (17.1) -- (0.3)

Total Assets 83.7 (61.2) 89.0 111.5

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 9.7 (9.6) -- 0.1
Current tax liabilities 1.7 -- -- 1.7

Lease liabilities 1.7 (1.7) -- --
Provisions 1.1 (1.1) -- (0.0)

Total Current Liabilities 14.2 (12.5) -- 1.7

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 0.9 (0.9) -- 0.0

Provisions 0.1 (0.1) -- --

Total Non-Current
Liabilities

1.0 (1.0) -- 0.0

Total Liabilities 15.2 (13.5) -- 1.7

NET ASSETS 68.5 (47.7) 89.0 109.8

1 The Cash Payment of $92.1m includes Transaction Fees for advisors and an estimate for any potential transaction

bonuses payable to key management (by Excelsior) in connection with the completion of the Proposed Transaction
and does not include any prospective cash receipts on account of the earn-out amount.

2 No allowance in this table has been made for any tax liability in connection with the Proposed Transaction.  See

section 6.8

6.8 Tax Impact

If the Proposed Transaction proceeds, it is expected that the sale of CMI Operations is likely
to give rise to a tax liability.  The final tax liability will likely be impacted by various factors,